

# 22-2760

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—  
YOUT LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
DOE RECORD COMPANIES, 1-10,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* GITHUB, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
ROBERT K. KRY  
FU SHEK ROCKY LI  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court’s Reasoning Defies the Plain Terms of the DMCA.....	4
II. The District Court’s Reasoning Threatens a Wide Range of Beneficial Software Tools.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agfa Monotype Corp. v. Adobe Sys., Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	6
<i>Digital Drilling Data Sys., LLC v. Petrolink Servs., Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Ent., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	7
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Valve Corp. v. Ironburg Inventions Ltd.</i> , 8 F.4th 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Yout, LLC v. Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1602, 2022 WL 4599203 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	3, 6

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(3) .....	4
17 U.S.C. § 1204(a).....	3, 6

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adblock Plus, *About Adblock Plus*, [adblockplus.org/en/about](https://adblockplus.org/en/about) .....9

AudioEye, *How Screen Readers Make Digital Content Accessible*,  
AudioEye Blog (Apr. 5, 2019), [www.audioeye.com/post/what-is-a-screen-reader](https://www.audioeye.com/post/what-is-a-screen-reader) .....9

Dark Reader Ltd., *Dark Reader: Dark Mode Everywhere*,  
[darkreader.org](https://darkreader.org) .....7, 8

Google, *Chrome Web Store: Extensions*, [chrome.google.com/webstore/category/extensions](https://chrome.google.com/webstore/category/extensions) .....7

Google, *Google Translate*, [chrome.google.com/webstore/detail/google-translate/aapbdbdomjkkjkaonfhkkikfgjllcleb](https://chrome.google.com/webstore/detail/google-translate/aapbdbdomjkkjkaonfhkkikfgjllcleb) .....8

Alex Hern, *Major Sites Including New York Times and BBC Hit by “Ransomware” Malvertising*, *Guardian* (Mar. 16, 2016),  
[www.theguardian.com/technology/2016/mar/16/major-sites-new-york-times-bbc-ransomware-malvertising](https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2016/mar/16/major-sites-new-york-times-bbc-ransomware-malvertising) .....10

Internet Archive, *About the Internet Archive*, [archive.org/about](https://archive.org/about) .....12

Thorin Klosowski, *Our Favorite Ad Blockers and Browser Extensions To Protect Privacy*, *N.Y. Times* (Jan. 10, 2023),  
[www.nytimes.com/wirecutter/reviews/our-favorite-ad-blockers-and-browser-extensions-to-protect-privacy](https://www.nytimes.com/wirecutter/reviews/our-favorite-ad-blockers-and-browser-extensions-to-protect-privacy) .....10

Theresa Larkin, *Zoom’s Auto-Generated Captions Available to All Free Users*, *Zoom Blog* (Oct. 25, 2021), [blog.zoom.us/zoom-auto-generated-captions](https://blog.zoom.us/zoom-auto-generated-captions) .....9

MakeUseOf.com, *How To Disable Text Selection, Cut, Copy, Paste, and Right-Click on a Web Page*, [www.makeuseof.com/disable-text-selection-cut-copy-paste-right-click-on-web-page](https://www.makeuseof.com/disable-text-selection-cut-copy-paste-right-click-on-web-page) .....12

Microsoft, *How Bing Delivers Search Results*,  
[support.microsoft.com/en-us/topic/how-bing-delivers-search-  
results-d18fc815-ac37-4723-bc67-9229ce3eb6a3](https://support.microsoft.com/en-us/topic/how-bing-delivers-search-results-d18fc815-ac37-4723-bc67-9229ce3eb6a3) .....12

Microsoft, *Microsoft Extensions Collection*,  
[microsoft.com/en-us/bing/browser-extensions](https://microsoft.com/en-us/bing/browser-extensions) .....7

*OpenDyslexic: A Typeface for Dyslexia*, [opendyslexic.org](https://opendyslexic.org).....8

PrintFriendly, [printfriendly.com](https://printfriendly.com) .....8

uBlock Origin, *uBlock Origin – Free, Open-Source Ad Content  
Blocker*, [ublockorigin.com](https://ublockorigin.com).....9

VideoLAN, *VLC Media Player*, [videolan.org/vlc](https://videolan.org/vlc) .....11

VLC User Documentation, *Tips & Tricks: Jigsaw Puzzle*,  
[docs.videolan.me/vlc-user/3.0/en/basic/  
tipsandtricks#jigsaw-puzzle](https://docs.videolan.me/vlc-user/3.0/en/basic/tipsandtricks#jigsaw-puzzle).....11

VLCHelp, *How To Edit Video, Apply Effects & Filters and Save Them  
Permanently in VLC*, [www.vlchelp.com/edit-video-apply-effects-  
filters-save-permanently-vlc](https://www.vlchelp.com/edit-video-apply-effects-filters-save-permanently-vlc) .....11

VLCHelp, *How To Play YouTube Videos in VLC Media Player*,  
[www.vlchelp.com/play-youtube-videos-vlc-media-player](https://www.vlchelp.com/play-youtube-videos-vlc-media-player) .....11

Abby Vollmer, *Standing Up for Developers: Youtube-dl Is Back*,  
GitHub Blog (Nov. 16, 2020), [github.blog/2020-11-16-standing-  
up-for-developers-youtube-dl-is-back](https://github.blog/2020-11-16-standing-up-for-developers-youtube-dl-is-back) .....13
